

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,  
v.  
RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEP'T OF HEALTH, ET AL.  
VALERIA TANCO, ET AL.,  
v.  
BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.,  
APRIL DEBOER, ET AL.,  
v.  
RICHARD SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN ET AL.,  
GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL.,  
v.  
STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*  
*Respondents.*  
*Petitioners,*  
*Respondents.*  
*Petitioners,*  
*Respondents.*  
*Petitioners,*  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,  
WILLIAMS INSTITUTE SCHOLARS OF SEXUAL  
ORIENTATION AND GENDER LAW, AND  
WOMEN'S LEGAL GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

EMILY J. MARTIN, <i>Counsel Of Record</i>	NAN D. HUNTER
MARCIA D. GREENBERGER	THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE
ELIZABETH JOHNSTON	UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER	Box 951476
11 Dupont Circle NW, Ste. 800	Los Angeles, CA 90095-1476
Washington, DC 20036	(310) 267-4382
(202) 588-5180	
emartin@nwlc.org	BARBARA B. BROWN
<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>	STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
(Additional Counsel Listed on	PAUL HASTINGS LLP
Inside Cover)	875 15th Street, N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20005
	(202) 551-1700

---

---

JENNIFER S. BALDOCCHI, *Partner*

JEFFREY S. HABER, *Partner*

BETSEY BOUTELLE

PETER T. BREJCHA

COURTNEY T. DETHOMAS

JENIFER Q. DOAN

MICHAELA DUDLEY

REBECCA D. FARBER

CAMERON W. FOX

AMANDA L. FRETTO

BRIDGET A. GORDON

SCOTT M. KLAUSNER

JUDITH M. KLINE

DAVID B. LYONS

ASHLEY N. MAYS

ELEANOR K. MERCADO

BRIAN P. MORAN

BETH C. MUELLER

SEAN M. SMITH

MOR WETZLER

MISTY WRIGHT

PAUL HASTINGS LLP

515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 683-6000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. This Court Adopted Heightened Scrutiny for Laws That Discriminate Based on Sex Because Such Laws Are Typically Based on Gender Stereotypes .....	8
B. Laws That Discriminate Based on Sexual Orientation Should Be Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because of Their Frequent Basis in Gender Stereotypes.....	13
1. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Rooted in Gender Stereotypes .....	14
2. Government Action That Discriminates Based on Sexual Orientation Warrants Heightened Scrutiny.....	21
C. Laws Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny .....	26
1. Heightened Scrutiny Has Been Key to Dismantling Sex-Specific Marriage Laws That Once Enforced Gender Stereotypes .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
2. Like Other Marriage Laws Enforcing Gender-Based Expectations, Laws Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny.....	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	34
V. APPENDIX.....	1A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Baker v. Astrue*,  
No. 0120110008, 2013 WL 1182258  
(E.E.O.C. Jan. 11, 2013)..... 20

*Baskin v. Bogan*,  
766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014), *cert.*  
*denied*, 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014) ..... 23

*Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder*,  
962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla.),  
*aff'd on other grounds sub nom.*,  
*Bishop v. Smith*, 760 F.3d 1070 (10th  
Cir.), *cert. denied* 135 S. Ct. 271  
(2014) ..... 23

*Bostic v. Schaefer*,  
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014),  
*cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014) ..... 23, 32

*Bourke v. Beshear*,  
996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014),  
*rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder*,  
772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014),  
*cert. granted*, 135 S. Ct. 1040 (2015)..... 6

*Bradwell v. Illinois*,  
83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872) ..... 9

*Brenner v. Scott*,  
999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014) ..... 24

*Caban v. Mohammed*,  
441 U.S. 380 (1979) ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	11, 28
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) .....	12, 29
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:14-CV-818-CWR-LRA, 2014 WL 6680570 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Carrasco v. Sec’y of Health, Educ. &amp; Welfare</i> , 628 F.2d 624 (1st Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Castello v. Donahoe</i> , No. 0120111795, 2011 WL 6960810 (E.E.O.C. Dec. 20, 2011).....	21
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	15, 18
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , No. Civ. 14-1253 PG, 2014 WL 5361987 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014).....	24
<i>Couch v. Chu</i> , No. 0120131136, 2013 WL 4499198 (E.E.O.C. Aug. 13, 2013) .....	20
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	10, 13
<i>In re Crist</i> , 632 F.2d 1226 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Culp v. Napolitano</i> , No. 0720130012, 2013 WL 2146756 (E.E.O.C. May 7, 2013).....	20
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014) .....	24
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014), <i>rev'd</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1040 (Jan. 16, 2015) .....	7, 33
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. City of Belleville, Ill.</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded on other grounds</i> , 523 U.S. 1001 (1998) .....	15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948), <i>disapproved of</i> <i>by Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	10
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002) .....	17
<i>Henderson v. Labor Finders of Va., Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-600, 2013 WL 1352158 (E.D. Va. Apr. 2, 2013) .....	15
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014), <i>rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1040 (2015).....	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	1
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961), <i>overruling</i> <i>recognized in J.E.B. v. Alabama ex</i> <i>rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	10
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	8, 13
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00410 KGB, 2014 WL 6685391 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	8
<i>Kalina v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 541 F.2d 1204 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	28
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) .....	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981) .....	29
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), <i>cert</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014) .....	5, 23
<i>Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	17
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	4, 25
<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , No. 14-0622-CV-W-ODS, 2014 WL 5810215 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2014) .....	5
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	6
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (E.E.O.C. Apr. 20, 2012).....	19
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	23
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	12, 21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Montgomery v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2000) .....	17
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908), <i>overruling</i> <i>recognized in Nev. Dep’t of Human</i> <i>Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	10
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013), <i>rev’d sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1040 (2015).....	7
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979) .....	12, 29
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	29, 33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	25, 32
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	16, 21
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	9, 27, 28
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Riccio v. New Haven Bd. of Educ.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2006) .....	17
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014) .....	24
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , No. 4:14-CV-04081-KES, 2014 WL 6386903 (D.S.D. Nov. 14, 2014) .....	5
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	22
<i>Searcy v. Strange</i> , No. 14-0208-CG-N, 2015 WL 328728 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	33
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014), <i>rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1040 (2015).....	1, 6
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	32
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	22
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	23
<i>Veretto v. Donahoe</i> , Appeal No. 0120110873, 2011 WL 2663401 (E.E.O.C. Jul. 1, 2011).....	21
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , No. 8:14-cv-356, 2015 WL 852603 (D. Neb. Mar. 2, 2015) .....	5
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972) .....	29
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	11, 28, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980) .....	29
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014) .....	24
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	22, 23
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014) .....	24
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Title IX, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688.....	19
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601- 3619.2.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113(a).....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Housing Trust Fund, 80 Fed. Reg. 5246 (Jan. 30, 2015) .....	19
Equal Access to Housing in HUD Programs Regardless of Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity, 77 Fed. Reg. 5662-01 (Feb. 3, 2012).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Susan Frelich Appleton, <i>Missing in Action? Searching for Gender Talk in the Same-Sex Marriage Debate</i> , 16 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 97 (2005) .....	29
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (3d ed. 1768) .....	27
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> (2000) .....	27
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>Contest and Consent: A Legal History of Marital Rape</i> , 88 Calif. L. Rev. 373 (2000).....	28
Nan D. Hunter, <i>Marriage, Law, and Gender: A Feminist Inquiry</i> , 1 Law & Sexuality 9 (1991).....	27
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197 (1994) .....	15
Deborah A. Widiss, <i>Changing the Marriage Equation</i> , 89 Wash. U. L. Rev. 721 (2012) .....	27
Letter from Russlynn Ali, Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, to Colleagues (Oct. 26, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf">http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/ letters/colleague-201010.pdf</a> .....	19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Memorandum from Attorney Gen. Eric Holder from to United States Attorneys, Head of Department Components (Dec. 15, 2014).....	18, 19
United States Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., Protecting the Rights of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Intersex (LGBTI) Individuals (Feb. 11, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/publications/lgbtibrochure.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/crt/publications/lgbtibrochure.pdf</a> .....	19
